

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Taylor, Kenny, Sokol, Merlino, Dickinson, Girard, Vanselow, Wood and Simpson

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 56 OF 2014 AND RESOLUTION NO. 192 OF 2011 AND RECLASSIFYING THE POSITIONS OF 1ST AND 2ND SOCIAL SERVICES ATTORNEYS

WHEREAS, among other things, Resolution No. 192 of 2011 changed the title of the Social Services Attorney position to 1st Social Services Attorney, and changed the title of the Assistant Social Services Attorney to 2nd Social Services Attorney, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 56 of 2014 authorized the relocation of the offices of the 1st and 2nd Social Services Attorneys to the Department of Social Services from the County Attorney's Office and the administration and supervision of the positions of 1st and 2nd Social Services Attorneys to the Commissioner of Social Services, and

WHEREAS, due to recent material and permanent changes to the duties of the 1st Social Services Attorney and 2nd Social Services Attorney, the Commissioner of Department of Social Services has requested that these positions be reclassified to Social Services Attorney and Assistant Social Services Attorney respectively, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, as follows:

- The title of the position of 1st Social Services Attorney be reclassified to Social Services Attorney;
- The title of the position of 2nd Social Services Attorney be reclassified to Assistant Social Services Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the administration and supervision of the positions of Social Services Attorney and Assistant Social Services Attorney and associated legal staff shall be under the Commissioner of Social Services, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorize and direct the establishment of the new positions of Social Services Attorney and Assistant Social Services Attorney

PAGE 2 OF 2

subject to compliance of all Civil Service Laws and rules regarding the creation of such positions effective June 20, 2014, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Table of Organization of the County of Warren be, and hereby is modified, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator, the Commissioner of Social Services, and such other County officials as may be necessarily involved, are hereby authorized to take such action, and to execute such documents that may be necessary to cause the accomplishment of the directives and purposes of this Resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Resolution Nos. 192 of 2011 and 56 of 2014 be amended as specified herein with the remaining provisions of Resolution Nos. 192 of 2011 and 56 of 2014, not so amended to continue in full force and effect.